
AB 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 13 JUNE 2022 
10.00 AM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held 28 February 2022 
 

3 - 6 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting on Item 
7, ‘Peterborough Limited Update’ on the grounds that the item contains 
exempt information under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and that it would not be in the public 
interest for this information to be disclosed (relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person). 
 

 

5. Amendment to the Trustees for the Mayor of Peterborough's Charity 
Fund (MPCF) 
 

7 - 8 

6. Review of Guidance & Assurance Review of Partnership Arrangements 
 

9 - 26 

7. Peterborough Limited Update 
 

27 - 40 

8. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 
 

41 - 42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 

available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Pippa Turvey on 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Allen (Chair), Ayres, M Cereste, Coles (Vice Chairman) and Howard 
 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Pippa Turvey on telephone 452460 or 

by email – philippa.turvey@gmail.com 
 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
mailto:philippa.turvey@gmail.com


 
 

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 10:00PM ON 

MONDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2022  

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE 
 

Members Present: Councillors Allen (Chair), Councillor Coles, Councillor Ayres, Councillor 

Cereste, Councillor Walsh 
 

19. Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
20. Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were received 
 
21. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 December 2021 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
22. Opportunity Peterborough 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to Opportunity 
Peterborough. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the activities and achievements 
of Opportunity Peterborough, as well as on the company’s plans for the financial year 
2022/23. 
 
Mr Tom Hennessey, Opportunity Peterborough Chief Executive, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report. 
 
Councillor Cereste joined the meeting during Mr Hennessey’s address.  

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The skills service had 
[...]
ment function and that Opportunity Peterborough was in place for the 
long term.  

 Members suggested that it would be beneficial, in light of Opportunity 
Peterborough taking on responsibility for the Visit Peterborough website, that this 
link in with the visitor desk in the Town Hall in some form.  

 It was further noted that Peterborough was preparing a bid to host the 
headquarters of Great British Railways. 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 

achievements and impact of Opportunity Peterborough with regards to support for the 
local economy and jobs creation, as well as plans for the financial year 2022/23. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

 It was believed that, with the continued support of the Council, Opportunity Peterborough 
could make Peterborough a better place to work, to invest and do business, to visit and 
enjoy, and above all, to call home.  

 
 Opportunity Peterborough’s work programme had been mapped against Peterborough 

City Council priorities to ensure that what it was providing aligned with what mattered 
most to the Council and the communities it serves.  

 
 By supporting the delivery of these priorities it was believed that Opportunity 

Peterborough could also reduce demand on the Council’s services thereby having a 
positive budgetary impact, as well as increasing the Council’s income via increased 
business rates receipts. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

This report was predominantly for information. The alternative to supporting Opportunity 
Peterborough’s plans was to not support Opportunity Peterborough’s work and progress 
to date.  
 
This was been rejected on the basis that Opportunity Peterborough’s work programme 
closely aligned with, and added value to, the Council’s own priorities and provided 
excellent value for money as a means of meeting these priorities. 

 
23. Medesham Homes Annual Review 
 

4



The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the annual review 
of Medesham Homes.  
 
The purpose of this report was to provide a brief annual review of Medesham Homes’ 
activities over the last year and set the scene for the year ahead. This would be shaped 
by the review of the Council’s housing service in conjunction with CIPFA, the parallel but 
linked review of the companies with which the Council had a relationship, and the 
potential development of a new Housing Strategy for the city. These workstreams 
formed part of the Council’s financial sustainability programme, and were in response to 
the recent Government publication of its external assurance review. 
  
Michael Kelleher, Service Director for Place and Economy, addressed the Shareholder 
Cabinet Committee and advised that Medesham Homes had progress steadily with its 
work over the past year, including completion on Schemes in Belle Vue, Midland Road, 
and Crowland Road. Two further schemes were in the pipeline, to provide up to 160 to 
180 additional units for 2022/23. This included schemes in Bretton Court and London 
Road. It was advised that the Council was currently reviewing its housing services and 
companies alongside CIPFA, and was developing a new housing strategy. Therefore, it 
felt appropriate to review arrangements with Medesham Homes at the same time.  
 
Claire Higgins and Gary Clarke, Medesham Homes, addressed the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee and advised that it was felt an opportunity was being missed with Medesham 
Homes, which could provide a much greater service, extending the work of the 
partnership. The review of the Housing Service was greatly anticipated so that progress 
could be made on delivering housing in the city. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 It was noted that there had been a number of delays with the Bretton Court 
scheme, particularly in relation to input from highways services. 

 It was confirmed that the London Road scheme related to the gravel car park 
site, next to the football ground. Members were advised of an ongoing issue at 
this site in relation to the non-adopted road.  

 Members further noted frustrations within Medesham Homes regarding the delay 
around the London Road scheme.  

 Members raised concerns about the viability of the retail units included within the 
Bretton Court scheme in light of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, however 
officers reassured that that at least three retails tenants were keen to stay on at 
the location.  

 The Committee noted comments of those from Medesham Homes, who 
considered that the long delay in developments was hindering the work of the 
organisation.  

 Members were advised by Council officers that the addressing the concerns 
raised was a key priority in order to enable development in the city.  

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Note the contents of this report. 
2. Specifically note the review of companies that the Council was involved with, 

as part of the overall financial sustainability programme. 
3. Reinforce the Council’s commitment to Medesham  Homes and work with 

renewed vigour to provide outcomes. 
 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

5



 Medesham Homes was a unique partnership between the Council and the largest 
residential social landlord in the area, Cross Keys Homes. It had delivered a significant 
number of purely affordable rental homes already and had a potential pipeline that could 
continue this work well over the coming period. These new homes would be a substantial 
help in addressing the city’s need for housing of this type. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

There were no alternative options considered. 

 
24. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee work 

programme for the 2021/2022 municipal year.  
 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 

latest version of the work programme. 
 

Chairman 
10:00am – 11:19am 

28 February 2022 

6



 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

13 JUNE 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services Tel. 452277 

 

AMENDMENT TO THE TRUSTEES FOR THE MAYOR OF PETERBOROUGH’S 

CHARITY FUND (MPCF)   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee notes the amendments to the 
Trustees of the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF). 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee following referral from the 

Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to supply the Shareholder’s Committee with an update of the 
Trustees of the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF). 
 

2.2 This report is for Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 
3.3.2(e), “to oversee the relationships between the Council and the Council’s companies, 
partnerships and charities, and any such relationships between the Council’s companies, 
partnerships and charities in accordance with the Council’s objectives”. 
 

3. TIMESCALES 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 On the 23 May 2022, at the Council’s annual meeting, Councillor Alan Dowson was appointed 
Mayor, who will be the new Trustee of the MPCF (the Chair). 
 

4.2 At the Council’s annual meeting, Councillor Nick Sandford was appointed to be Deputy Mayor, 
who will also be the Trustee of the MPCF (the Secretary). 
 

7



4.3 The other two Trustees of the MPCF remain unchanged, who are employed by Peterborough 
City Council (the Treasurer- Mayoral Services Manager and Head of Constitutional Services) 
because they remain in post.   
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 No consultation is required at this time. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

6.1 By appointing the two new Trustees of the MPCF there will be sufficient quorum. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The reason for the recommendation is to update the Shareholder’s Committee of the changes 
which are required to enable the MPCF to continue to raise valuable funds for the MPCF 
charitable purpose. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The alternative option was to not appoint Councillor Alan Dowson and Councillor Nick Sandford 
as the Chair and Secretary. However, as stated within this report, this may not provide sufficient 
quorum and the purpose of their role is to benefit the decision making of the MPCF and enable 
the continuation of effective fund raising. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 The appointment of the two new Trustees means the Charity Commission must be notified 
accordingly. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 No equalities implications. 
 

 Carbon Impact Implications 
 

9.4 There are no carbon impact implications arising from this report.  
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to  Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 Full Council meeting on the 23 May 2022 
 
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=4597  
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None. 
 

 

8

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=4597


 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

13 JUNE 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Director of Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate 
Governance 

 

Contact Officer(s): Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

Cecilie Booth, Director of Corporate Resources (s151 
officer) 

 

 

REVIEW OF GUIDANCE & ASSURANCE REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law & Governance 

 

Deadline date: N/A 

 
     It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee: 
 

1. Notes this report and its attached guidance note “Guidance for Member & Officers who 
serve on outside bodies”. 

2. Agrees that officers should carry out an assurance process on the council’s partnership 
activities to assess the strength and robustness of the current governance arrangements  

3. Delegates responsibility for carrying out this assurance process to the Director of 
Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Governance with progress to be 
reported back to the next Committee meeting  

4. Agrees that further refresher training for members and officers on their roles and 
responsibilities in relation to council companies and partnerships, to be organised by 
Democratic Services 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee as part of its annual review of the 

guidance for members, first issued by the Monitoring Officer in 2018 and noting recent CIPFA 
guidance on local authority companies and best practice. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
● Review the remit and powers of the Committee. 
● Recommend an assurance review is carried out of the Council’s partnership 

arrangements 
● Highlight potential conflicts of interest that members need to be aware of in order to 

manage interactions more pro-actively 
● Endorse training proposals for members and officers. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 

No
[...]
 enable the partnership to move up the assurance scale.  
 
The recommendation is for Peterborough to carry out a similar assurance process on all its 
partnership activities to make clear whether there are improvements needing and to highlight any 
gaps and risks.  This process requires the establishment of a cross-services working group or 
member and officers, and it is proposed that the Director of Corporate Resources and the Director 
of Law & Governance are tasked with carrying out this review, including setting up the process 
and the officer cross-disciplinary working group, with a progress report coming to the next 
Committee meeting. 

  
5. CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 N/A 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 

 
6.1 The purpose of this report is to endorse the establishment of a cross-services working group to 

review the assurance process across all the council’s companies and partnerships, along with 
noting the potential for conflicts of interests for members and officers. 

 
7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 To consider adding further governance measures into arrangements for the council’s companies 

and partnerships following the publication of new CIPFA advice on good practice for local 
authority owned companies.  
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
8.1 None  

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 

9.1 There may be additional costs relating to external support and / or additional resources to 

complete this review.  Any additional costs will be reported to members as part of this process. 

 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

 Carbon Impact Implications 

 
9.4 

 
There are no carbon impact implications arising from this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
CIPFA “
[...]
 and Corporate 
Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Kitran Eastman – Managing Director Peterborough Limited   

 

PETERBOROUGH LIMITED UPDATE 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Peterborough Limited Deadline date: N/A  

 

It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee note the information within the 
report and the progress this year made by Peterborough Limited.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is presented to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee following a request from 

the Committee for an update of Peterborough Limited (P-Ltd) services and performance. 
  

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Shareholder Cabinet Sub Committee on the 
recovery of leisure services in a post COVID world, as well as the financial position of the 

services, and key achievements and milestones over the last 18 months.  
 

2.2 This report is for Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of 

Reference No. 3.3.2 (a) To monitor performance and financial delivery of the companies, 
partnerships and charities set out above in line with Cabinet approved business plans by 

means of monthly performance monitoring and scrutiny. 
 

2.3 This report contains and exempt appendix that is NOT FOR PUBLICATION by reason of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 because they 

contain commercial information. The public interest test has been applied to the 
information contained within the exempt appendix and it is considered that the need to 

retain the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

 None. 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

Background 
 

4.1 Peterborough Limited (P-Ltd) is wholly owned by Peterborough City Council and was 
formed as a Teckal compliant Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo). This means 

27



that the company is autonomous from the Council but does require a council appointed 
board and relies on the Council fo
[...]
us across 2020 to 2023 and progress against them can be seen 
in Appendix 2.   
 

4.22 Some of the key elements planned for the third year of operation (2022/23) the company 
would: 

 Focus on reviewing and remodelling Culture services with PCC 

Female 
Staff 

Total 

Males  
Staff 

Total     

Female 
Mean 

Hourly 
Rate 

Male 
Mean 

Hourly 
Rate 

Female 
Median 

Hourly 
Rate 

Male 
Median 

Hourly 
Rate 

Gender 
Pay 

Gap 
(Mean) 

281 379 £11.60 £11.37 £9.50 £9.60 -1.96% 

 
Female  Males  

Female 

%  

Male 

% 

Upper Quartile 80 85 48% 52% 

Upper Middle Quartile 55 110 33% 66% 

Lower Middle Quartile 74 91 45% 55% 

Lower Quartile 72 93 44% 56 % 

31



 Grow our share of the commercial recycling and waste market in the 
Peterborough areas, and expand our commercial facilities management offer.   

 Continue to deliver high quality services to PCC specifications via Aragon Direct 
Services  

 Work to ensure Vivacity has recovered to pre COVID levels. 

 Work with PCC to finalise the last elements of  replacing the ageing P-Ltd fleet 
to improve resilience and reduce the impact on the environment. This will 

include the move to our first electric recycling and waste vehicles.  
 

4.23 The Company’s three-year business plan 2020 to 2023 comes to an end in April 2023. In 
September work will start on the new business plan for the company, to bring to the 
Shareholder Committee in early 2023.   

 
5. CONSULTATION 

5.1 No consultation is required at this time. 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 

6.1 The Company will continue to:  

 Run its the core services as efficiently as possible 

 Work to build back the leisure business in a post  COVID world 

 Review the future for Culture services with PCC 

 Expand our commercial services offering  
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee note the information within 
the report and the progress against the business plan.   

8. ALTERNATIVE 
[...]
ugh 
 

 

NPS  

Opportunity Peterborough – Interim Report 
 

 

41



 
 

Updated: June 2022 

   
 

Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd  

Peterborough Investment Partnership 
 

Deferred from February 2022 
 

 

7 November 2022 

Draft Report: 19 Oct 2022 
Final Report: 26 Oct 2022 
 
Deadline for Exempt Information 
Notice: 7 Oct 2022 

Peterborough Limited Update  

Medesham Homes  

 

27 February 2023 

Draft Report: 8 Feb 2023 
Final Report: 15 Feb 2023 
 
Deadline for Exempt Information 
Notice: 27 Jan 2023 

Peterborough Investment Partnership  

Opportunity Peterborough  

 

42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held 28 February 2022
	5 Amendment to the Trustees for the Mayor of Peterborough's Charity Fund (MPCF)
	6 Review of Guidance & Assurance Review of Partnership Arrangements
	6. Appendix A - PCC Guidance for Members Serving on Outside Bodies

	7 Peterborough Limited Update
	7. Appendix 1 - EXEMPT Peterborough Limited Update
	7. Appendix 2 - Peterborough Limited Update

	8 Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING  

HELD AT 10:00PM ON 
MONDAY 13 JUNE 2022  

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL 

 
Members Present: Councillors Allen (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, 

Councillor Howard 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coles. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 Agenda Item 6 Review of Guidance & Assurance Review of Partnership Arrangements 
 

Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Steve Allen in relation to his 
position as Director of Empower Ltd. This company, however, was dormant and his 
position would not impact is taking part in the Committee debate.  

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 February 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February were noted as a true and accurate 
record. 

 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee RESOLVED that the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting on Item 7, ‘Peterborough Limited Update’ on the grounds 
that the item contains exempt information under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and that it would not be in the public 
interest for this information to be disclosed (relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person). 

 
5. Amendment to the Trustees for the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund 
(MPCF) 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to an amendment to 
the trustees for the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF). 
 
The purpose of this report was to supply the Shareholder Cabinet Committee with an 
update of the trustees o the MPCF. 
 
The Head of Constitutional Services addressed the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
and outlined the contents of the report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 It was noted that the Mayor would be using his Mayoral allowance to assist with 
issues and hardships faced by the citizens of Peterborough during and coming 
out of the pandemic, particularly in relation to loneliness.  



 Members would be advised as soon as possible on where organisations can 
apply for this support.  

 It was further noted that these arrangements were not typical for the MPCF and, 
as such, it was good for the Committee to continue to monitor.  
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 

the amendment to the Trustees of the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF). 
 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
 The reason for the recommendation was to update the Shareholder Committee of the 

changes which were required to enable the MPCF to continue to raise valuable funds 
for the MPCF charitable purpose. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

The alternative option was to not appoint Councillor Alan Dowson and Councillor Nick 
Sandford as the Chair and Secretary. However, this may not have provided sufficient 
quorum and the purpose of their role was to benefit the decision making of the MPCF 
and enable the continuation of effective fund raising. 

 
6. Review of Guidance & Assurance Review of Partnership Arrangements 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the review of 
guidance and assurance review of partnership arrangements.  
 
The purpose of this report was to review the remit and powers of the Committee, 
recommend an assurance review is carried out of the Council’s partnership 
arrangements, highlight potential conflicts of interest that members need to be aware of 
in order to manage interactions more pro-actively, and endorse training proposals for 
members and officers. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance addressed the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
and outlined the contents of the report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 It was noted that changes to the Council’s partnerships arrangements would be 
reported to Shareholder Cabinet Committee.  

 Comment was made that, although CIPFA had provided its recommendation, 
the law in relation to company directorship was clear whether you were an 
officer or a Councillor.  

 It was further advised that a key difference between the position being held by a 
Member or an officer was that Members were decision-takers, and thus there 
was greater opportunity for potential conflicts of interest.  

 Members were of the opinion that it was of key importance to have someone on 
the Board of the Councils partner companies to advocate for the Council’s 
interests, and that training for Councillors on this point was very important.  

 Comment was made in relation to what insurance was in place for Members 
representing the Council and officers confirmed that they would ensure that 
work on partner board was included in indemnity. 

 It was felt that in situations where officers were place on partnerships boards, 
rather than Members, work needed to be done to ensure the flow of relevant 
information remained.  

 If was further noted that in a number of circumstances it would be more 
appropriate to have a Member representative, rather than an officer 



representative.   
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note this report and its attached guidance note “Guidance for Member & 
Officers who serve on outside bodies”.  

2. Agree that officers should carry out an assurance process on the Council’s 
partnership activities to assess the strength and robustness of the current 
governance arrangements. 

3. Delegate responsibility for carrying out this assurance process to the Director of 
Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Governance with progress to 
be reported back to the next Committee meeting. 

4. Agree that further refresher training for Members and officers on their roles and 
responsibilities in relation to council companies and partnerships, to be 
organised by Democratic Services. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
 To add further governance measures into arrangements for the Council’s companies 

and partnerships following the publication of new CIPFA advice on good practice for 
local authority owned companies. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

There were no alternative options considered. 
 
7. Peterborough Limited Update 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the progress of 
Peterborough Limited. 
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Shareholder Cabinet Committee on the 
recovery of leisure services in a post COVID world, as well as the financial position of 
the services, and key achievements and milestones over the last 18 months. 
 
As agreed at agenda item 5, the Committee went into exempt session to discuss this 
item.  
 
Kitran Eastman, the Managing Director of Peterborough Limited, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report.  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 

 It was noted that current discussions included exploration of charitable status for 
the future of some services, and legal exploration of these models   

 All finances between the culture element of the operation and Aragon and Vivacity 
Leisure were separate, however, the intention was to avoid any kind of silo 
working, by mangers from different areas working together and support each 
other.  

 Queries were raised in relation to the appropriateness of communication that had 
been circulated in relation to changes to bin collection days. It was noted that 
importance was placed on the accuracy of information that was provided and that 
all information had been delivered to Members with the best intention, at no 
additional cost.  

 Discussion was had in relation to the gender pay gap and it was noted that, the 
gender pay gap was in favour of woman. More men, however, were employed 
than women, although a key issue to be addressed was getting women in the 



‘high skilled’ areas.  

 Officers confirmed they were happy to discuss the inclusion of photovoltaic panels 
on leisure buildings, although this would require a review of the Heads of Terms 
for some areas.  

 A trial of some of the new fleet was about to commence using renewable fuel, 
which would allow data to be compared, as anecdotal feedback from other 
authorities was mixed. Results of this would be shared with Members.  

 It was advised that plans were in place to re-open the Werrington Leisure Facility 
in September, as per original arrangements. A review was underway to determine 
what aspects of the facility were a priority to bring back, with a  survey to be 
undertaken with local groups for new services.  

 The key issue, it was advised, was insufficient staffing levels across the whole of 
the leisure service, due to the national labour shortage, and therefore the 
Werrington centre was closed as the financial most costly site per hour in order to 
redeploy staff to other sites.   

 Members were advised that two electric waste collection vehicles would be 
arriving in January 2023 for garden waste collection and that, depending on how 
well these operated, the next fleet would be completely electric.  

 The cost of charging stations for these vehicles had been included within the 
initial scoping exercise.  

 It was noted that a range of fuel scenarios would be factored into the calculations 
around the budget setting process for the upcoming year. 

 Discussion was had in relation to what benefits could be offered to younger staff, 
including deposits into housing schemes.  

 Members were advised that revenue from 2021/22 had been deferred for use in 
leisure in the current year meaning the Peterborough City Council fund was being 
paid this year for leisure. For the current year it was anticipated that Peterborough 
Limited’s position relating to leisure would improve (as indicated by gym 
membership levels). If the service was not profitable, by the end of the year then 
this would need to be discussed with the Council.  

 It was considered that Peterborough Limited would need to be in a more 
established position before making any new arrangements in terms of attraction 
management.  

 Members felt that further work could be done to commercialise the Flag Fen site 
and to bring further expertise on board.  

 It was noted that a review was being undertaken in relation to the utility costs of 

the Werrington Leisure Centre. 

 Members queried why there was a loss incurred at the Hampton Leisure Centre, 
but a profit at Premier Fitness. 

 Further discussion was had in relation to car cruising issues in the Premier 

Fitness car park, however, Members were advised that the site was not owned by 

the Council and while the issue had been raised with the landlord, the site was 

under the management of the owners. 

 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 
the information within the report and the progress made this year by Peterborough 
Limited. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

 To ensure that the Committee were aware of the information within the report and the 
progress against the business plan. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 



The Shareholder Cabinet Sub Committee could have not noted the report and instead 
requested alternative directions were explored for the Company. 

 
8. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 

work programme for the 2022/2023 municipal year. It was requested that the 
Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer report back to the Council’s partners in 
relation to the Assurance Review. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 

the latest version of the work programme. 
 

Chairman 
10:00am – 11:29am 

13 June 2022 
 


